Restructuring of Coal Controller Organisation Underway

Finance Ministry Approves Restructuring

Posted On: 11 JAN 2024 6:00PM by PIB Delhi

The Coal Controller's Organization is a subordinate Office of Ministry of Coal, having its offices at Kolkata, Delhi and field Offices at Dhanbad, Ranchi, Bilaspur, Nagpur, Sambalpur and Kothagudem. The Coal Controller Organisation performs various functions under different statutes/rules to ensure fair production and commercial transactions of coal including quality surveillance.

In order to align the organization with the current scenario in the coal sector reforms, Ministry of Coal had formed a four member Committee under the Chairmanship of Sh. A.N.Sahay, Ex CMD, MCL/Ex Coal Controller to review the functions of Coal Controller's Office in November, 2019. The Committee proposed restructuring of Coal Controller Organisation with the aim to regulate the commercial mining, augment domestic coal production to achieve 1 billion Tonnes with zero import. The Restructuring of Coal Controller Organisation has finally been approved by Ministry of Finance (DOE) vide dated 20.10.2023. New Sanctioned strength (130) of CCO is given below:

Manpower	Group A	Group B		Group C	Total
	Gazetted	Gazetted	Non-Gazetted	Non-Gazetted	10tai
	43	15	16	56	130

The process of approval of Recruitment Rules for the sanctioned strength of 130 manpower and filling up the new sanctioned posts is under process at Ministry of Coal and Coal Controller Organisation.

BY/RKP/ST

(Release ID: 1995270)